Readfield Select Board
Regular Meeting
Agenda

February 24, 2014

Location: Town Office
Mecting Starts: 6:30 PM

Pledge of Allegiance
1. Minutes: Select Board meeting minutes of February 10, 2014 — 5 minutes;
possible reconsideration of minutes of February 3,2014.
2. Warrant: 19 — 5 minutes

Communications — 30 minutes
3. Select Board communications
4. Town Manager
5. Boards, Committees, Commissions & Departments

Appointments/Reappointments
6. Readfield Enterprise Fund (REF) Committee: Travis Frautten

Unfinished Business:
7. Public Works data & analysis: Val Pomerleau — 10 minutes

New Business:
8. Land Use Vielation/Proposed Consent Agreement: CEO Buuck — 10 minutes
9. Budget process update — 10 minutes
10. Road Commissioner duties — 20 minutes
11. Spirit of America nominations — 5 minutes
12. Other (if needed)

Public Communications — 15 minutes
13. Members of the public may address the Select Board on any topic.

Adjournment






%ﬁ‘\ Readfield Select Board
' Regular Mceting Minutes February 10, 2014 - Unapproved

Select Board members present: Valarie Pomerleau, Sue Reay, Greg Durgin, Allen Curtis and Larry Dunn.
Others attending: Kristie Hutchinson (PEG TV), Stefan Pakulski (Town Manager), William Brown, Lenny
Reay, Pamela Glidden, David Glidden, Dave Linton, Gene Carbona, Sandra Rourke, Debora Doten, Tom
Dunham and Rosie Vanadestine (KVCOG).

The meeting was called to order at 6:32 pm by Sue Reay, Chair. The Pledge of Allegiance was made.
(1) Minutes:

e Motion by Mr. Curtis, second by Ms. Pomerleau to approve the minutes of 01/27/2014 as amended;
vote 5-0-0.

e Motion by Ms. Pomerleau, second by Mr. Durgin to approve the minutes of 01/30/2014; vote 5-0-0.

e Motion by Mr. Durgin, second by Mr. Curtis to approve the minutes of 02/03/2014 as amended; vote 4-
0-1 (Reay abstained due to absence).

(2) Warrant #18: The warrant was reviewed by Ms. Pomerleau. The Survey Monkey renewal for $204 was
discussed. Motion by Mr. Curtis to accept warrant #18 in the amount of $330,021.44, second Ms. Pomerleau;
Mr. Curtis amended the motion to remove the amount of $204 for Survey Monkey, second by Mr, Durgin;
vote 5-0-0.

(3) Select Board communications:

e Mrs. Reay gave a reminder of upcoming meetings.

e Mrs. Reay referenced a letter included in the packet and asked the board to set a policy regarding what is
to be included in the packet. The board gave a directive to the town manager to not enclose any
communication letters unless the chair or vice chair asks for them to be in the packet.

e An executive session regarding labor negotiations was scheduled for 4:30 pm on 02/19/2014, with a
workshop on job descriptions and road commissioner duties to follow.

e Mrs. Reay read a debriefing she created on the ice storm events. Mr. Durgin, Mr. Dunn and Chief Mank
will work on a draft of a non-disaster policy.

e Mr. Durgin read a report of the 02/06/2014 budget committee meeting which he attended. Mrs. Reay
said there was miscommunication at the meeting, and John Parent has clarified that all residents are
encouraged to attend meetings and provide input. Tom Dunham said an agenda is required for meetings
and a time for public communication should be on the agenda.

Motion by Mr. Durgin to take item #13 out of order, second by Mrs. Reay: vote 5-0-0.

(13) (Out of order) KVCOG Director Rosie Vanadestine: Rosie Vanadestine gave a presentation
summarizing KVCOG, who they serve and what services they provide. There was a question and answer
period. Lenny Reay asked questions regarding taxpayer support and grant money. The town manager
explained how the town uses KVCOG services. He provided the recent KVCOG survey in order for the board
to offer input.

(4) Town Manager: Mr. Pakulski reviewed his recent and ongoing tasks. He will be out of the office on
02/24, 25 and 26. The town wood cutting percentage was discussed. A joint meeting with the Town of Fayette
will be scheduled.

Unfinished business:

e Mr. Durgin has rescarched information regarding the 911 system and trails. In order for trails to have an
address they need to have a number. Mrs. Reay spoke with Chief Mank and he suggested a trail map be
provided to dispatch.

e Motion by Mrs. Reay to accept the updated Town Manager Roles & Responsibilities, Select Board
Roles & Responsibilities, FOAA policy and the naming policy as presented tonight, second by Mr,
Durgin; vote 5-0-0.
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(9) Town Manager Job Description: Mr. Curtis requested a section be added as noted in the revised
document. There was a discussion.

Motion by Mrs. Reay to adopt the town manager job description with the additions provided by Mr. Curtis,
second Mr. Curtis; vote 5-0-0.

(11) Fee schedule review: There was a discussion.

Motion by Mrs. Reay to charge .25 for 8 2 x 11 black and white copies, .50 for 11x17 black and white copies;
color copies .75; faxes .25 per page incoming or outgoing; and $6 charge for discs, second Mr. Durgin; vote 5-
0-0.

(12) Public Works data & analysis: Mrs. Reay suggested the creation of an ad hoc committee to review all
public works charges with a goal of getting closure on this issue. There was a discussion, The board will
revisit this topic at the next meeting,.

(14) Legal services RFP: The town manager made recommendations as to where and how long to advertise
the RIFP. The draft document was reviewed.

Motion by Mrs. Reay to make the suggested changes, to send to the board for review, to get the RFP out by
02/14/2014, proposals to be due on 03/03/2014 and publicly opened at 3:00 pm; town manager to give the board
follow-up recommendations at the 03/10/2014 meeting, second Ms, Pomerleau; vote 5-0-0.

(15) Job description updates: There was no discussion. Chair Reay suggested board members contact the
town manager directly if there are any questions prior to the workshop.

(16) Quarterly objectives: Mr. Curtis reviewed the objectives he provided. Mrs. Reay clarified employee
evaluations are not reviewed by the board. There was a discussion regarding the objectives the town manager
added.

Motion by Mr. Durgin to approve quarterly objectives #1-5 provided by Mr. Curtis and #1-22 provided by the
town manager, second Mr. Curtis; vote 4-1-0; Mrs. Reay opposed due to objective #6.

(17) Road Commissioner Duties: To be discussed at a future workshop.

(18) Budget process update: FYI.

(19) Other: Mrs. Reay requested board approval to contact the town attorney pertaining to personnel issues.
Mr. Durgin, Mr. Curtis and Ms, Pomerleau were in agreement.

(20) Public Communications: Mrs. Reay read the policy.

o Pam Glidden commented on the survey she referenced at the last meeting. She feels it is in poor taste
for the survey to be posted in the town manager’s office.

Motion by Mrs. Reay to extend the meeting to 9:15 pm, second Mr. Curtis; vote 5-0-0.

e Tom Dunham commented about the town website. e said according to town policy, agendas and
minutes for committee meetings should be posted to the website. He asked about the appropriateness of
residents serving on both the road committee and budget committee. Mrs. Reay asked Mr. Pakulski to
remind committee chairs to please provide minutes and agendas, Mr. Dunham also asked about a
possible conflict between the SWRC charter and the SWRC ordinance in regard to who manages the
solid waste station.

¢ Lenny Reay requested a definition of town manager objectives.

The meeting was adjourned at 9:17 pm.

Recorded by Deborah Nichols
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Readfield Select Board
Special Meeting Minutes February 3, 2014

Select Board members present: Valarie Pomerieau, Greg Durgin (Vice Chair), Allen Curtis,
and Larry Dunn.

Select Board members absent: Sue Reay (Chair) recused herself.

Others attending: Stefan Pakulski (Town Manager); Lenny Reay Jr., Bill Brown, Mark Birtwell

and Seth McGee.
Meeting called to order by Vice Chair, Greg Durgin at 6:30 PM.

Motion by Mr. Durgin, second by Mr. Curtis, to enter executive session pursuant to Title 1
MRSA, section 405 6 A to hear a complaint of a personnel matter with the Town Manager and
Mr. Reay invited to attend. Vote: 4 — 0.

The Board entered executive session at 6:32 PM.
The Board left executive session at 8:59 PM and reconvened in open session.

Mr. Durgin adjourned the meeting without further action at 9:00 PM.

Recorded by Stefan Pakulski

SB special meeting minutes 02-03-14

Approved









3. Select Board communications

The Board is reminded to attend the March 5™ RSU budget meeting with all Select
Boards from RSU member towns.

Sclect Board members may share other communications items.



S5O

o

Winthrop Ambulance Service

“Serving since 1978”

/f}/( February 12, 2014

Dear Community Partners,

| wanted to write you and keep you updated on some recent programmatic changes and
additions here at the Winthrop Ambulance Service.

In mid-January Winthrop Ambulance began a contractual agreement with the Town of
Monmouth to provide their emergency coverage needs. In order to accommodate the added call
volume, Winthrop Ambulance is staffing an additional ambulance, bringing the total to three. Additional
staff are being hired and trained to accommodate the additional coverage. Your community should see
no change in service, and will actually benefit from an additional ambulance being staffed. We will
continue to staff an ambulance out of the Readfield Fire station during the day, with the other two
ambulances being located at our base in Winthrop.

In March we will begin our partnership with Winthrop Family Practice and Maine General
Medical Health in collaboration to provide a Community Paramedic Pilot Program that will serve
patients throughout our service area. Patients will be referred to Winthrop Ambulance through
Winthrop Family Practice for home follow-up of their medical needs. We will check in on patients for
vital sign screenings, medication checks, blood draws and home safety assessments. We are very
excited to embark on this program as a way to not only become more visible to our member
communities, but to provide a more preventative interaction with our patients in an effort to reduce
hospital admissions.

Winthrop has recently taken delivery of another new ambulance, one that completes the
replacement of the entire emergency fleet. This new ambulance, built on a Chevy chassis, continues our
commitment to safely transport staff and patients with the addition of several cutting edge safety
measures. The new unit is also equipped to handle bariatric patients, those over 600 pounds,in a safe
and dignified manner.

Lastly, we are continuing our planning and training to respond to an Active Shooter event. We
are currently adding equipment and training that will allow quicker and safer access to patients during
an active shooter event in an effort to provide lifesaving treatment as early as possible, even while the
event is still unfolding.



As always, we strive to provide you with the most effective and efficient EMS system available.
Please contact me at 377-7220 x205 if you have questions or other needs as we enter the budgeting

season.

Winthrop Ambulance Service






4. Town Manager tasks update for Feb. 24, 2014

Recent activities and updates of on-going tasks since the last Select Board meeting, in addition to
regular duties, include the following:

Budget process: The Town Manager continues to work with employees, committees, and the
Budget Committee to develop a budget proposal for the next fiscal year. An update of the most
recent budget items reviewed with the Budget Committee is included in the packet for tonight.

Legal Services RFP: This RFP was advertised and released on Feb. 14" Copies of the REP also
were sent directly to a list of legal firms with municipal law experience, as provided by MMA.
Proposals are due on March 3™ with Board review planned for March 10™,

Cemetery Committee: The Town Manager met with the Cemetery Committee on Feb. 13th to
review a final cemetery budget proposal for the next fiscal year. The one bidder for a possible
mowing contract withdrew the bid.

MMA training opportunity: The Town Manager requests to close the Town Office on
Wednesday, April 2, 2014 so that all employees may attend a training session called *“Verbal
Judo™. The Select Board previously discussed this as a possible training for staff last fall. The
office could be opened for public business a short period until 6:00 PM following the training.

Advertising for volunteers to help with the Messenger and website: This was noted as a
quarterly objective, but more detailed guidance is requested. Does the Board want volunteers to
take over the production of the Messenger and maintenance of the website? Are there specific
tasks related to each that the Board would like to see handled by volunteers? It is important to
get feedback from the employees who currently handle these tasks, and to get clarity on what and
how different tasks could be handled by volunteers. Hopefully this guidance could be provided
prior to advertising for specific help.

Office organization: This will continue as an on-going objective, given daily demands and
numerous additional meetings.

General Assistance: One application for heating assistance was processed.

REF: The Town Manager recruited a new member to the REF Committee (for appointment
consideration tonight), and spoke with a potential REF program applicant. The REF program
can continue past June 30, 2014 using funds already repaid by borrowers, if Town Meeting
approves of continuing it. But federal CDBG funds will not be available for any new REF loans
or grants after June 30, 2014. This would mean the Town would have much less to work with
after June 30", but also there would no longer be the stringent federal requirements for
compliance.

KVCOG meetings: The Town Manager attended a KVCOG Board of Directors meeting on Feb.
11" and a Mobilize Maine economic development meeting on Feb. 18",




Legal contacts: The Town Manager had several contacts with MMA legal services and the
Town’s attorney on different subjects. All of these contacts as well as several Select Board legal
contacts were entered into the legal log. An updated version of the log will be available to the
Board by February 28", as a quarterly objective.

Special meetings: The Town Manager prepared for, scheduled, and attended three separate
special Select Board meetings related to labor negotiations and personnel matters, including
seven executive sessions.

Select Board roles: The Town Manager will work with the Chair and Vice Chair to schedule
continued review and implementation of appropriate Select Board roles and responsibilities
through the next few months, as part of the quarterly objectives approved at the last meeting.

Bank of Maine meeting: The Town Manager, Select Board Chair, Vice Chair, and Code
Enforcement Officer met with Ron Maggiacomo, Exec. VP of the Bank of Maine on February
11" to explore options for the bank building, following the closing of the branch in January. The
Bank is willing to lease or sell the building for Town purposes, but will list it for sale sometime
this year if the Town is not interested.

Resident meetings: The Town Manager met with many residents over the past two weeks to talk
about or assist with a variety of issues.

Regional meeting request: Fayette Town Manager, Mark Robinson suggests a possible regional
meeting of Select Boards perhaps in the first week of April, or later that month, pending other
schedules.
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)/%", & TOWN OF READFIELD
APPOINTMENT APPLICATION

The Select Board shall not discriminate against an applicant based on religion, age, sex, marital status, race colof,
ancestry, national origin, sexual orientation or physical or mental disabilities. The Select Board may exclude from
consideration any applicant with physical or mental disabilities only when the physical or mental handicap would
prevent the applicant from performing the duties of the appointment and regsonable accommodation cannot be made.

The Select Board shall have final authority over the appointment of citizens to Boards, Committees and Commissions
that are instruments of Town Government. The Select Board shall not appoint an applicant to a position for which the
applicant will likely have a frequent or recurring conflict of interest.

s 3
Please check one: X 1% time appointment | re-appointment

Which Board, Committee or Commission

are you applying for? P\E F (/GW\W\ tree j

Mame: { 0\,\}‘\.3 J. FV‘C&UCHWQV\ Phone (H):
Street address: | © -aKeyicwy Dn Phone {C): A) [~ H85 -5 75

Maiting address: \§ Laved e DG, Rw&gm\é& , ME 04355
E-Mail: +€\’“Ckbﬁﬁ‘<-\’\ @—f}l\mx\ Com (™ Mﬁu‘l“'@\ @&v\ﬂf{ﬁd&‘?fikm hent Com

Below please tell us of any experience and/or training that might be useful in this position.

The LXPoriente. T haue. _Q\QQQJQM oS a Commercial () Mﬂﬁ'%mhﬁ iota
Aﬂ:\@scdfc D Raunid T g V\Oﬂiﬁ{'\u.l il e weneficialdn he . Copwmittee . F W)

Wit loav mwsif_eue/v day and am_pespansible Wﬂpﬁf’aﬂwm 575”/)%#%77((;{{ a/
d\&L 6‘\ !l?ﬂ”ﬂé

Below please teil us the reason you are interested in applying for this position.
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if you ara currently employed, what is vour pﬂsatmp?
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APPLICATION FOR APPOINTMENT FOR:
Name: [Eﬁ“o\v\‘\ Feautien Position E !Za&\{e,\ﬁ Ea). Fung (omjTerm

udoaoaageac ugnuanuuunuunnuunoauunuuanqnunuuununnuuuﬂﬂﬂﬂu"’“

nnnnnnnnnnnn spooEncuooponooodNOoNnoDodd@u@@odoadca0dandgOggasansn gaaoant

CLERIC’S USE BEFORE THE APPOINTMENT

Open position e T Moc. Yoo A Term: A ! : W
Was this position advertised? !.} Yes Mo If no please explain:

if no please explain:

Is there a recommendation attached? D\Ies

CLERK’S USE AFTER THE APPOINTMENT

. 3 TR h:
Chair has been notified of appointment? Yes No f yes what date: ]
Is an Oath appropriate: \!es No If yes what date: ]

SELECT BOARD APPOINTMENT

_‘

To of Readfield, in the County of Kennebec and State of Maine: There

being a position on the r Y we the Select Board of the Municipality

of Readfield do, in accordance with the provisions of the laws o¥ the State of Maine, hereby appoint you to

said position within and for the Municipality of Readfield, sucn appointment to be effective:

thru . Given under our hand this , day of f , 2013.

Sue Reay P. Greg Durgin Lawrence Duin

Valarie Pomerleau Allen Curtis




1
PUBLIC WORKS
ATA &
ANALYSIS




7. Public Works data & analysis: Val Pomerleau

At the previous meeting, at the request of Val Pomerleau, the Select Board
discussed the question of conducting further research and review of data related to
the public works department abolished in 2011. Part of this included the
possibility of appointing an ad hoc committee to do this work. Each Select Board
member was then asked to consider what the possible charge or purpose might be
for an ad hoc committee if the Select Board were to consider appointing a
committee to study more about the public works department. These comments,
suggestions, and questions should be provided at the meeting.



Land Use Uiolation

sonsent Rgreement




TO: Select Board Members
FROM: Clif Buuck, CEO
DATE: February 20, 2014
RE: Consent Agreement

Attached is a copy of a proposed Consent Agreement regarding a violation of the Land
Use Ordinance on property owned by Stacy Shaw. The “Whereas” page outlines the
facts of the case and the “Now Therefore™ pages lays out a potential resolution. As you
read the Consent Agreement | have attached for reference and in order of your reading,
copies of the applicable documents.

I will attend your Board meeting if you have any further questions.



CONSENT AGREEMENT

WHEREAS, Stacy Lynn Shaw (The “Landowner”) is the owner of record of a certain parcel
of land located at 16 Roddy, Readfield, Maine, as identified on the Town of Readfield
Assessor’s map 108 as lot 005, and further described in deeds recorded in the Kennebec
County Registry of Deeds in Books 6051 page 305, Book 7095 page 325, and Book 9965
page 345, (the "Property™); and,

WHEREAS, the subject Property is located within the Rura! Residential district as depicted
on the Town’s Land Use District map; and,

WHEREAS, The Landowner applied for and recejved from the Code Enforcement Officer a
building permit to construct a 32 ft.x 36 fi. detached garage “with room above” dated June 8,
2000 (permit #00-36); and,

WHEREAS, pursuant to a request relating to mortgage financing to confirm code compliance
of the Property, the Code Enforcement Office inspected the Property on February 6,2014,
which revealed the existence of a 5-room rental dwelling unit in the second floor of the
detached garage; and,

WHEREAS, the Landowner did not apply for or receive a building permit to construct and
occupy a dwelling within the garage, nor obtain the required internal or external plumbing
permits or subsequent inspections; and,

WHEREAS, The Town of Readfield Land Use Ordinance (The Ordinance) effective at the
time of issuance of the permit (adopted March 20, 2000) allowed for the development and use
of a Two-Family Dwelling only as part of the same building (as defined in Article 11
“Dwelling Unit”) on a lot meeting the minimum lot size of 80,000 sq. ft., as described in
Article 7, section 6, Table 2; and,

WHEREAS, The Landowner’s lot contains 87,901 sq. ft. as described in the deed reference
in Book 7095, page 325, and is of insufficient size for two, separate single-family dwellings
as required by The Ordinance; and,

WHEREAS, The Landowner’s existing subsurface wastewater disposal system is designed to
treat 360 gallons/day wastewater rather than 480 gallons/day to comply with the State of
Maine Subsurface Wastewater Rules to accommodate the additional dwelling unit; and,

WHEREAS, the Town of Readfield Alternate Code Enforcement Office issued a Certificate
of Compliance (CMP form 1190) to Central Maine Power on November 27, 2001 stating all
local permits and approvals had been issued and are current, and to energize the Landowner’s
garage; and,

WHEREAS, the Town failed to inspect the Property prior to authorizing the CMP form
1190; and,

WHEREAS, the Landowner relied on the CMP form 1190 to be factual; and,

WHEREAS, the Property is located within a low-density, semi-rural neighborhood wherein
the use of a single-family dwelling as a two-family dwelling is allowed; that the limited use of
a separate building as a second dwelling is not likely to have an undue adverse affect on the
character of the environment, and it’s removal could result in a substantial injustice.



NOW,

THEREFORE, after hearing testimony of all parties at a meeting duly called and held

on February 24, 2014, the Municipal Officials of the Town of Readfield voted and the
Landowner agrees as follows:

1.

10.

11.

13.

The Landowner acknowledges violations of Article 4, Section 1 (“Permit Required”)
of The Ordinance to obtain building, internal and external plumbing permits; and,

The Landowner acknowledges the violation of the minimum ot size requirement of
Article 7, section 6; and,

. The Landowner agrees to apply for all after-the fact building and plumbing permits by

March 15, 2014 and to pay the appropriate after-the-fact fees;

The Landowner agrees to obtain and submit to the Code Enforcement Officer a valid
design on HHE-200 Form, by June 1, 2014 for an expanded subsurface disposal
system to document an increase of 120 gallons/day wastewater (or as otherwise
determined by a licensed Site Evaluator); and,

The Landowner agrees to record with the Registry of Deeds, by June 1, 2014, a Notice
and Intent to Install the designed system in the event of a future malfunction of the
existing system, and to install the system immediately upon any malfunction; and

The Landowner agrees to record this Consent Agreement by March 15, 2014 with the
Registry of Deeds; and,

The Landowner agrees to forever limit the occupancy of the garage dwelling unit to a
total of two persons only, and to record with the Registry of Deeds by March 15, 2014
a Certificate of Limited Use Occupancy provided by the Town,; and,

The Landowner agrees to an inspection by the Local Plumbing Inspector (LPI) by
March 15, 2014 of all internal plumbing installed in the garage after issuance of the
plumbing permit and if the LPI determines it to be necessary, the Landowner agrees to
remove any wall, ceiling or floor coverings necessary for inspection; and,

The Landowner agrees to pay a civil penalty to the Town of Readfield in the amount
of $100 as the minimum required under MRSA 30-A, section 4452.3.A, for violating
the minimum lot size requirement of The Ordinance; and,

The Landowner agrees to return to the Code Enforcement Officer an attested copy of
all documents required by this Agreement to be recorded at the Registry of Deeds;
and,

The Town agrees to issue a Certificate of Limited Use Occupancy permit for this
dwelling, and to relinquish its right to prosecute The Landowner for violation of

the above-referenced violations of The Ordinance; EXCEPT THAT, if The
Landowner breaches any of the terms of this Agreement, The Town then may institute
appropriate proceedings to further enforce the provisions of the Ordinance

This shall run with the land and be binding upon the executors, heirs, successors and

assigns of the Grantor acquiring any interest in the land. If any term or provision of this
Consent Agreement shall be determined by a court to be invalid or unenforceable, such
decision does not invalidate any other term or provision of this Agreement.



IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the parties have executed this Consent Agreement this
day of February, 2014.

LANDOWNER
Witness Stacy Lynn Shaw
TOWN OF READFIELD
By:
Witness Stefan Pakulski, Town Manager
For the Readfield Select Board as authorized
by them on February , 2014
STATE OF MAINE
COUNTY OF KENNEBEC, ss. February , 2014

Personally appeared the above-named Stacy Lynn Shaw and acknowledge the
foregoing instrument to be his free act and deed.

Before me,

Name:

Notary Public/Attorney-at-Law
Commission expires:




PPLICATION FOR BUILDING, Permit Fet -5 7/ ~Z—

OGN OR USE PERMIT Date Pd /. Rec. 7 [ [ 55;
D. Box 97 Date Issuel  /, f‘,fl/oﬂ
adfield, ME 0335 Tel: 685-3290 Ext. Plmg Permit[F'

E-O11#

e undersigned hereby applies for a permit for the following construction it use of property, said permit to be
1ed on the basis of the information contained within this application andir accordance with all applicable local
| State laws. The applicant certifies that all information and attachmentsto this application are true and correct.

ROPERTY OWNER:

NAME: A10ce _L . SHacd PHONE: %S-233-/
VAILING ADDRESS: _Po. B (O | REAFEIECS MW= | 7ZIP: 0435S

APPLICANT (if aot owner, proof of riga, :itle, or interest required. i.s. leter of auttorization, purchase & sale agreement, &fc.).
JAME:
DDRESS:

Phone: o

‘ONTRACTOR: JTOUN  QOSHTAS G- Phone: (XS - 733%

OCATION OF PROPERTY (roac)__ I RQoDDY LN
‘ax Map No._ \D Lot No. 20 & Zoning District Rurrl

LT SIZE:
oad Frontage Depta Area Store Soatage T
flot has no road frontage, include zocy of right-of-way de=d description

XISTING USE OF PROPERTY:

ROPOSED USE OF PROPERTY AND/OR PROJECT DESCRIFTION

(3G AC =z S0 w A6 LN, RenE
mensions =Tcoms # bedrooms # bt /
ight of bldg. 2’ 157 g, @ Foundation: full: partial: frost wall:  slab: other:

'BSTRUCTLRE IS A DWELLING. IS I (1y—Year-round, or (2)—Szasonal?

STRUCTURE IS A MOBILE HOME. WHAT IS THE MAKE?
EAR? WHERE IS IT BEING MOVED FROM? —

F STRUCTURE IS A MODULAR HOME, WHAT BRAND?

[EWAGE DISPOSAL: Existing _—Proposed___——_

1f proposec, piease include copy of Site Evaluator's report & design)
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Town of Keadjietd

Article 7 Land Use Districts & Regulations

TABLE 1/¥ABLE OF USES

LAND USE DISIRICTS ok
v | VR | R | RR | st | RP | sp | CID | MH

RESIDENTIAL
Accessory Structure C C C iz C P C N C
Multi-Family Dwelling P P N I P N N N
Single-Family Dwelling = C C g C P 5 N C
TwosFamily Dwelling G L G ! @ C N N N C
Mobile Homes N N C N C P C N C
Mobile Home Park N N N N N N N N p
Subdivisions P P P P P N P N P
I(_jlglrlr;«:;smn of Seasonal C C C C c p C N - c
*COMMERCIAL
ggﬁgigfésand fegessory p N p N N N N P U
Restaurants/Bars P N P N N N N P u
Adult Entertainment N N N N N N N P N
Recreation P N P N P N N P U
g}l::}(; Sales/Repair Body p N P N N N N P U
Bed and Breakfast P P P P P N N N U
Car Wash P N N . N N N N P U
gggzxzfiﬂons Tower E N F N : o W ? £
Gasoline Service Station P N N N N N N P U
Home Occupations

-Low Impact G C C C ¢ € N N Y

-High Impact P N P P P N N N p
Legend

Land

V = Village District
VR = Village Residential
R = Rural District
RR = Rural Residential

Use Districts
SR = Shoreland Residential
SP = Stream Protection
RP = Resource Protection

CID = Commercial Industrial

Overlay Distric
MH = Mobile Home

IKey to Table of Uses

= Allowed Use (no permit required, but the use must comply with all applicable federal, state and local standards and

regulations, including but not limited to this Ordinance.

= Use requires review and permit from Code Enforcement Officer (CEO) and/or Local Plumbing Inspector (LPI).

= Use requires site review from Planning Board, and requires a permit from the CEO and LPI upon Planning Board approval.

| = Prohibited Use

= Use shall comply with underlying District requirements.

Not applicable to the district.

/L ) Aol
' aud Use Ordinance
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Day Care Facility: A building or use of property operated for the care or instrction of three or more persons who areé not
children of the principal child care provider or blood relatives of the principa adult caregiver.

Dead-end: A road which connects with a Town way at only one intersection.

Demolition: To tear down or raze a structure or portion of any structure, andthe appropriate removal and disposal of all

the debris resulting from the demolition according to local, state and federal l2ws and regulations.
Density: The number of dwelling units per lot of land or unit.

Development: Any man-made changes to improved or unimproved real estai: including, but not limited to: the
construction of, additions or improvements to buildings or other structures, nining, dredging, filling, grading, paving,
excavating, or drilling operations, sewage disposal systems or water supply ficilities.

Developed Area: Any area on which a site improvement or change is made, icluding buildings, landscaping, parking
areas and streets.

Dimensional Requirements: Numerical standards relating to spatial relations1ps including but not limited to setback, lot

area, shore frontage and height.

Disability: Any disability, infirmity, malformation, disfigurement, congenital defect or mental condition caused by bodily
injury, accident, disease, birth defect, environmental conditions or illness; ar also includes the physical or mental
condition of a person which constitutes a substantial handicap as determinedbdy a physician or in the case of mental
handicap, by a psychiatrist or psychologist, as well as any other health or sersory impairment which requires special
education, vocational rehabilitation or related services.

Jistrict: A specified portion of the Town, delineated on the Official Land Use Map, within which certain regulations and
requirements, or various combinations thereof, apply under the provisions ofthis Ordinance.

Driveway: a private way providing vehicular access to no more than two lots or to one two-family dwelling and less than
500 feet in length. Any private way providing vehicular access that is 500 fezt or more in length shall be built at least to

private road specifications (see Appendix A).

Dwelling Unil: Any building or structure or portion thereof designed or usec for residential purposes, permanent or
temporary in nature, used or proposed to be used as a residence seasonally o: throughout the year. A building or structure
providing temporary accommodations as a bunkhouse, as defined, shall not cnstitute a dwelling. The term shall include
mobile homes but shall not include travel trailers or other recreational vehicl:s.

| Single-Family Dwelling: Any structure containing one (1) dwelling unit fcc occupation by not more than one (1)
family. Units may be attached.

' Two-Family Dwellings: A building containing only two (2) dwelling units for occupation by not more than two (2)

famailies.

3. Multi-Family Dwellings: A building containing three (3) or more dwellirg units, such buildings being designed
exclusively for residential use and occupancy by three (3) or more families lving independently of one another with the
number of families not exceeding the number of dwelling units.

Essential Services: The construction, alteration, and maintenance of gas, ele:tricity, communication facilities, steam, fuel,
or water transmission, distribution, collection supply or disposal systems. Stzh systems may include towers, poles, wires,
mains, call boxes, traffic signals, hydrants, and similar accessories, but shallnot include buildings which are necessary for

the furnishing of such services.

Excavation: Any removal of earth material from its original position.
Article 11 Definitions

Land Use Ordinance Page 89
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WARRANTY DEED
032589

Lawrence C. Cushing, IL., of Readfield, County of Kenrebec and State of
Florida, for consideration paid, grants to Stacey Lynn Shaw, of Readfield, County of
Kennebec and State of Maine, with Warranty Covenants, the lind in Readfield, County
of Kennebec and State of Maine.

SEE EXDABIY AN AVTACHED

o]

Witness my hand and seal this /7 day of r i *UL ,2002.
J ML&' /{\' /QEWW% et g ) //
Wilness %ﬂwu:nce C. CLsmng, 1L
STATE OF MAINE 0 9477
COUNTY OF KENNEBEC, SS. , 2002

Then personally appeared the above named Lawrence C Cushing, IL., and
acknowledged the foregoing instrument to be his free act and de:¢

Before me,

nseia - Btnee

Notary Public/Aromey-atlaw

i
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IXTEIBLL

A certain lot or parcel of land, situated in the Town o Readfield, County of
Kennebec and State of Maine, bounded and described as folows:

Beginning at an iron pin on the line of land of Stan B:clcer as described in Book
3216, Page 275 at the Kennebec County Registry of Deeds, :aid pin located North 29
degrees 54 minutes East a distance of 329.9 feet from an iro: pin at the southwesterly
corner of the land parcel of land of Stan Booker.

Thence North 56 degrees 55 minutes West (partially long a stone wall) a distance
0F239.5 feet to an iron pin; thence North 30 degrees 28 minitzs East along a stone wall a
distance of 236.2 feet to an iron pin; thence South 62 degree: ) | minutes East a distance
of31.1 feet to an iron pin; thence North 30 degrees 28 minuss East a distance of 150.0
feet to an iron pin; thence South 62 degrees 01 minutes Easta disiance of 154.4 feet to an
iron pin; thence South 29 degrees, 54 minutes West a distane of 31.5 feet to an iron pin;
thence South 62 degrees 01 minutes East a distance of 50.0 >etto an iron pin; thence
South 29 degrees 54 minutes West a distance of 375.8 feet t« the point of beginning.

} qguadre teet or 2.0 M Deres

watnei

11 cudlubiect to and with the ysc of the Tolloning deperingh | ARURL "8r G FEd R

Beginning at a point on the northerly limit of the Levis Road, said point as located
116.5 feet from an iron pin at the southeasterly corner of a pircel of land of Devin R.
Anderson and Holly Anderson (Book 4933, Page 271).

Thence North 53 degrees 15 minutes East a distance . 60.6 feet to a point; thence
North 25 degrees 20 minutes East a distance of 163.4 feet tea point; thence North 39
degrees 15 minutes East a distance of 307.2 feet to a point; tience Noxth 29 degrees 54
minutes Bast a distance of 219.8 feet to a point; thence Norti 57 degrees 01 minutes West
a distance of 374.4 feet to a point; thence North 29 degrees :G minutes East a distance of
50.0 feet to a point; thence South 62 degrees 01 minutes Ea: 1 distance of 424.6 feet to a
point; thence South 29 degrees 54 minutes West a distance ([ 275.8 feet to a point;
thence South 39 degrees 15 minutes West a distance of 304) feet to a point; thence
South 25 degrees 20 minutes West a distance of 169.7 feet t, a point; thence South 53
degrees 15 minutes West a distance of 43.4 feet to a point; t enze North 67 degrees 25
minutes West a distance of 58.1 feet to the point of beginniry



1 SUBSURFACE -wgsT,EWATéR DISPOSAL SYSTEM APPLICATION |

Malne Departiment of Human
Dlvlsion of Health EnglneerIng,
(207)287-5672

Szrvices
Statlon 10

FAX (20?)2374172

s
i PR ST
o Biantaton READFIELD

Stireet or Road RODDY LANE

Subdivislon, Lot #

"OWNER/APPLICANT INFORMATION. @ -

Name (last, first, MI)

SHAW, CHRISTOPHER

[Ldcal Plumbing I-sector Signature

Owner

Applicant

G 1) | sluao e
CCIRG... s

Mailing Add
AN RODDY LANE
[ owner
0 Applicant READFIELD, MiE 04355
Daytime Tel. # 685-7327

Municipal Tax Mip# '_q‘ 2

Lot _& (5~

Caution: Inspection Required

o | have inspected the installation authorized above and found it to be in compliance
kno! Ieg?’ ang.‘unde'r and that any falsification Is reason for the with the Subsurface Wastewater Disposal Rules Application _}_O 2 g_]_#__
Dej a7 e and;’pr' Lofal Plumbing Inspector to deny a Permit. ! @ i}; (151)'[,‘619 prrove
R e Pt I/l‘ /_,_jc—’_“ - E és.mo'i—n Ale . \'\J(J LA ,L__ZL—M &) }
“Mm of Owner/Applicant Date Lbdal Plumbing Iispector Signalure (2nd) Date Approved
i — , -
TYPE OF APPLICATION: THIS APPLICATION REQUIRES DISPOSAL SYST‘EM.COMPONENT{S}
i 1. @ No Rule Variance 1. [@ Complete Non-engineered System
e ; . ; 2. [ Primitive System (graywater &all. tollet)
2. Replacement System 2. [ First Time System Variance [] Alterative Toilet, specif
Type Replaced __ BED a. [] Local Plumbing Inspector approval 3 0 Non-Englneer ed'Tpeatnz,emam_k(_only)
Year Installed 80's b.[] State & Local Plumbing Inspector approval 4 ‘ 9 d
3. [ Expanded System 3. [J Replacement System Varlance 5. (J Holding Tank - : gallons
a. @ Minor Expansion a. [ Local Plumbing Inspector approval 6. [J Non-engineered Disposal Field (only)
b.[J Major Expansion b. [J State & Local Plumbing Inspector approval 7 [ Separated Laundry System
4. [J Experimental System 4. [0 WMinimum Lot Size Variance g g EU“]F“B'@ Efj?'netSTEdtS_intT{T (QiU;]G gpd or more)
. 5 ; : j ngineered Treatment Tank (only
B 10 ‘st DonjetHn L) Sesaghel Dorvetsiert Verkles 10 [ Engineered Disposal Field (only)
SIZE OF PROPERTY DISPOSAL SYSTEM TO SERVE: 1. Pretreatment, specify:
0 sq. ft. N ) _ ) 4 12 [ Miscellaneous components
9 acres 1. @ Single Family Dwelling Unit, No. of Bedrooms:
2.0 Multiple Family Dwelling Unit, No. of Units:_________ TYPE OF WATER SUPPLY
SHORELAND ZONING 3.J Other {. W Drilled Well 2. []Dug Well 3.0 Private
[] Yes No SPECIFY 4. [J Public 5.0 Other
2l e a0 DESIGN DETAILS (SYSTE LAYOUT. SHOWN ON PAG: 3) T _l
TREATMENT TANK DISPOSAL FIELD TYPE & SIZE GARBAGE DISPOSAL UNIT DESIGN FLOW
1. @ Concrete 1. Stone Bed 2.0 Stone Trench | '-B No 3.00 Maybe ~ J80  gallens per day
[ ; : : 2.0 Yes >= Specify one below: BASED ON:
a. @ Regular 3. )
b.C] Low Profie O Proprietery Davice. a. 0 Multicompartment Tank | 1B Table 501.1 (dwellng units)
: .~ a OCluster Array ¢.[]Linear ) i i il
2.0J Plastic b. O Tanksin Series 2.0 Table 501.2 (other facilitles)
5 "~ ONE-PIECE b.0J Regular load  d.(] H-20 load S rranss I Tao ; SHOW CALCULATIONS
.0 Other __— 4.0 Other C: rlmre::se in Tanlc Capacity -for other facilities-
CAPACITY 1000 gallons SIZE ‘jlg‘@_L'_ sq. f. Olin, ft. d.[JFilter on Tank Outlet
SOIL. DATA & DESIGN CLASS DISPOSAL FIELD SIZING PUNRING
PR%FILE CO%ITION DESIGN 4. [ Small - 2.0 sq, ft./gpd 1.0 Mot Required
k ! 2. C) Medium - 2.6 sa. ft./gpd 2.00 May Be Required
at Observation Hole # _ TP-1 3. @ Medium-Large - 3.3sq. ft/gpd | 3. W Requird>> Specify only for .
" . " naineered : 3.0 Section 503.0 (meter readings)
Depth 17" Elevation 4. O Large - 4.1 sq, ft./gpd e e"Pe"me”;ﬂI;‘:;ems ATTACH WATER-METER DATA
il -

OF MOST LIMITING SOIL FACTOR

7

6. [J Extra-Large - 5.0 sq. ft./opd

SITE EV TATEMENT

1 certify that on__ 9/7/2001

that the proposed system is in compliance with the State of Maine Subsurface Was

e P

(date) | complet.éd a site evaluation on this property

B

Site Evaluator Signalure

WILLIAR P BROWN

293-2110

Site Evaluator Name Printed

~ " Telephone #

and state that the data repb_rted are accurate and 7
tawater Disposal Rules (10-144A CMR 241).

9712001

ale

Page 1 of 3
HHE-200 Rev. 6/00



| SUESURFAGE WASTEWATER DISPOSAL SYSTEM APPLICATON

%?plall'tmenftl_?f I]’Eg;‘man Sar\.'llcM )
viglon o aa
(D7) 2757 EAn Sopipear

Town, City, Plantation
READFIELD

Street, Road, Subdivision }

Owners Name

SITE PLAN

ERP TO TP-1 = 40
THE PROPOSED SYSTEM IS 117 FT FROM THE WELL

THE EXISTING 3 BEDROOM HOUSE IS TO BE EXPANDED
T0 & FOUR BEDROOM HOUSE, A GARAGE WITH A

{E QOWNER 18 70 BE CONSTF

TOILET

UCTED NEAR THI

AS PART OF THE UPGRADE, THE HOUSE WILL BE EXPANDED
INTO THE AREA OF SEPTIC SYSTEM. THE SYSTEM WILL BE
ABANDONED AND A NEW 4 BDRM SYSTEM INSTALLED AS
SHOWN ON THIS PLAN.

THE EXISTING SEPTIC TANK WILL REMAIN FUNCTIONAL

FOR THE EXPANSION. A NEW 3 FOOT DIAMETER PUMP
STATION WILL BE INSTALLED NEAR THE SEPTIC TANK

TO PUMP TO THE NEW SYSTEM.

A NEW ONE-PIECE SEPTI C TANKWILL BE USED TO COLLECT
WASTEWATER FROM THE GARAGE AND PUMP TO THE
DISPOSAL SYSTEM.

400

EACH PUMP MUST BE CAPABLE OF DELIVERING A 50 GALLON
DOSE IN LESS THAN 5 MINUTES

RODDY LANE | CHRISTOPHER SHAW
SITE LOCATION PLAN
Scale 1v:__100 __ Ft. (Map from Maine Atlas N %
NGRTH recommended)
‘T Q 5
3
gl 1o )
[a]
200 8 2
£
WALKER RD
(LEWIS RD)
PROPOSED 20°%:0
DISPOSAL SYST:M
ERP @ %’
TP B
s =
0
9% 9
NEW
TANK-C) /
o e
HOUSE i
— . EXISTING
D& SYSTEM
SEPTIC TANK:

4 SOIL DESCRIPTION AND CLASSIFICATION (Location of Cyservation Holes Shown Above) \
Observation Hole TP-1 TestPit [ ] Boring Observation Hole [ testrit [ Boring
_ 0 Depth of Organlc Horizon Above Mineral Soil Depth of Organic Horizon Above Mineral Soll
o |__Texure Consistancy Color Mottling 0 Texiure Consistancy Color Motting
g 1 FrRisBLE T MEDIUM | 118 |- - - v
% | sanDy FRIABLE T : 1l (|8 | 1 i f i
£ - Loam | | BROWN | —11I1& = M ] <]
W 10 . 1T 1 YELLOW T = W0 ) i i
E = - + BROWN -} mi — + a + =
3 T 1 L NONE IS |- 5 1 T ]
i B - COMMON| || & 2 T T |
o 20 — IR o 20 =] ]
2 B T TOLIVE BRNT 11 — F T ]
% B T T 1 = % " ‘ i | =
= u i 3 i Il < - - L i & ]
S 30 [~ T 1 - IS 30 ™ ¥ [l " ]
3 = 4 - . -2 - + 4 + -
s | : 8 F I ! g -
i = - R 1 —| ||@ - { 4 o —
T 40 = |2 40
- il 1 4 - - . A 4 o
4 T 1 | : L I i 1 :
50 o
Soil Classification Slope Limiting Factor Egml;th_\t’\fater : Soll  Cissficallon Slope Limiting Factor B Sézlfrr;gl\\';\eméaaryar
estrictive Laye i
! u Badros|
Profile Co%!ition E@_% -ﬂ— S Eieid[;:;:(h Profile Candilion —% — H Pﬁ 6:‘;;31!h
. i
WILLIAW P BROWN /, j%w ,%?,_, 188 9/7/2001 Pago 2013
~ Site Evaluator Signature 2 93 - A.(\0 SE # - Date HHE-200 Rev. 7/97




Kev 2150

- CERTIFICATION OF COMPLIANCE
WITH SUBDIVISION AND SHORELAND ZONING REQUIREMENTS

C lﬂ risTo p}) er Show ‘ , with a mailing address of
(insert name of applicant) -
& Rod C{v Lone  Read »pl eld Mic 1m-e __, atelephone number
2 i
of (585-7327, and account number of , hayz (has) requested utility services at

[ (o IZOO]CJ\J Laone 'QQQG\Q@)O] 'MQ,O 1C LoT20(, (“Location”).

(insert street and town, map and lot, or other identification of tne location of installation)

Maine statutes, Title 30-A. M.R.S.A. §4406(3) and Title 38 MR.S.A. §444 require utilities to
obtain the following certification from municipalities prior to irstalling service. Therefore, I (we)
request that an appropriate municipal official (usually the Planring Board or Code Enforcement
Officer) provide the following certification so that the applican: can get utility service.

CERTIFICATION

I certify that:

all local permits and/or approvals, if any, required under Title 30-A M.R.S.A. Chapter 187
(the subdivision and land use statute), have been issued by the appropriate municipal
official(s) or officer(s) and are current: and

all local permits, if any, required under Title 38 M.R.S.A. Chapter 3 (the shoreland zoning
and water protection statute) have been issued by the aypropriate municipal offici al(s) or
officer(s) and are current.

| ,/27/0.” Signature: Ci @‘"“'\CO (Qh CJW

Central Maine Power Company appreciates your cooperation in providing this certification so
applicant can be served.

PLEASE RETURN THIS CERTIFICATION TO
CENTRAL MAINE POWER COYPANY



------

Town of Readfield

ARTICLE 4
PERMIT REQUIREMENTS

CLON L PERMIT REQUIREMENTS

Permits shall be required for the following:

]

a

The construction, erection, demolition, or movement of any building or structure. The improvement, addition,
enlargement, or alteration of a structure, and temporary structures, als) require a permit when the fair market value
of labor and materials used therein exceeds $2,000.00 cumulatively within a 12 month period.

[nstallation or construction of a dwelling unit, mobile home, or moduar home.

Expansion of a non-conforming use or structure.

Subdivision

Cluster Development

Mobile Home Park

For a new or expanded residential, commercial, industrial, institutioral, or outdoor resource Jand use activity as
listed in the Land Use Table in Article 7.

A change or expansion of a land use activity.

Installation of internal plumbing or subsurface wastewater disposal systems.

The installation, alteration or illumination of any sign as required in Article 8, Section 14.

Any land use for which a permit by other authorities, including but net limited to state or federal, is required.

SECTION 2. PERMITS NOT REQUIRED

Permits are not required for the following:

For an allowed land use activity as indicated in the Land Use Table i1 Article 7.

For the normal repair and maintenance of any structure.
Whenever any construction, erection, improvement, addition, enlargement, alteration, demolition, or movement of

any building or structure, including temporary structures, when the fiir market value of such labor and materials
used is less than $2,000.00 cumulatively within a 12 month period. However, all work shall conform to the

applicable standards of this Ordinance.

SECTION 3. PERMITS REQUIRED AND AVAILABILE

A.

A permit shall be obtained for all those activities listed in Section 1 [rior to the start of any construction, site work,
or commencement of a land use activity.

A certificate of occupancy may be issued by the Code Enforcement dfficer upon completion of activities for which
a permit is issued, provided that: 1) said certificate is requested at the tune of application for a permit, and 2) a
separate fee is paid to cover the costs of appropriate inspections, and 3) ample opportunity and notice to conduct

such inspections are provided.

SECTION 4. PERMITS ISSUED AFTER APPROPRIATE REVIEW

All permits shall be obtained from the Code Enforcement Officer after mezting the appropriate review requirements
established in Article 5 this Ordinance.

Article 4 Permit Requiremsmts

Land Use Ordinance Page 12



ST ‘7 Town of Readfield
SCCTION 4 SPACE STANDARDS AND DIMENSIONAT, REQUIREMENTS
/less otherwise permitted by this Ordinance, ! lots, structures and 1o oyt et he 110 wrhirte and requirengnts as set

forth in Table 2. Any lots created that are of less compliance with the following lable Shﬂ” not be eligible for building or
use permits as they are required by this Ordinance.

TABLE 2 Dimensional Requireoueuts
Overlay
LAND USE DISTRICTS District*
Dimensions V VR R RR Sk RP SP CIDb MH
My "‘"\-“ { ¥ i ) 3 ! y ) ' 12
(sq. ft. in thousands) sl 40 80 a0 8c &l i B =
Minimum Road Frontage |
(public or private) 100’ 100’ 200' 200' 200° 200’ 200' 200’ 200'
Front setback '"© 25/50' 25/50' 50/75' 50/75' 50/75 50/75’ 50/75' | 50/75' | 50/75'
Side setback ° 20’ 20" 20 20° 20 20 20' 20’ 20'
Rear setback ° 20' 20' 200 20' 20 20’ 20’ 200 20
Water Body setback’ 100’ 100’ 100’ 100 100’ 100° 75' 100' NA
Wetland setback- greater
than 2 acres, less than 10 25' 25' 25' 25' 25 25 25' 25' 25'
acres °
Wetland setback-10 acres
Or more, Or 2 Or MOore acres , , , , . i i i '
adjacent to surface water G 78 rs ta v & 1 k& B
“ody ® .
inimum lot depth 200' 2000 200' 200' 200° 200' 200 200° 200
Maximum lot coverage NA NA NA NA 20% 20% 20% NA NA
Minimum shore’ frontage NA NA NA NA 200° 200’ 200 200" NA
Maximum height of strcture’ 357 35" 35" 35” 35 35 35’ 35"° 35"

1. Inthe Village and Village Residential Districts, front setback shall be 25 feet from right-of-way or 50 feet from centerline,
whichever is less. For all other Districts front setback shall be 50 feet from righto-way or 75 feet from the centerline, whichever

is greater.
Minimum land area for mobile home parl.

Must conform to requirements of underlying district.
Land uses classified as commercial, industrial or institutional shall have a minimum of 300 feet of shore frontage.

Structures in compliance with the Telecommunication Towes Ordinance and agrizultural structures not within a Shoreland

District and not used as dwellings are exempt provided height shall not at any tim: place structures or potential structures on

adjacent lots in jeopardy should exempt or extended structures collapse for any re:son or cause. Height is measured from the

ground at a point always accessible to the Readfield Fire Department rescue appacanus to a point of a means of escape, with doors
providing a clear opening of at least 28” x 6’6", or windows at kast 20” x 24” anc 5.7 sq. ft. in area. Doors and windows shall be
operable from the inside without the use of tools with the bottom of such opening not more than 44 inches above the floor.

5. The Planning Board, with the recommendation of the FireChief of the Town of Readfield and based upon an adequate sprinkler
system and source of pressurized water, may extend the height of structures, provdzd height shall not at any time place structures
or potential structures on adjacent lots in jeopardy should exempt or extended strictures collapse for any reason or cause.

6.  Steps, stairways or similar structures may be allowed within the required setback area with a permit from the Code Enforcement

Officer insofar as may be necessary foraccess to a permitted structure, provided: the structure is limited to a maximum of four

(4) feet in width, and that the applicant demonstrates that no reasonable access allzmative exists on the property.

B g

egend
Land Use Districts Overlay District
V = Village District SR = Shoreland Residential © MH = Mobile Home
VR = Village Residential SP = Stream Protection
R = Rural District RP = Resource Protection
RR = Rural Residential CID = Commercial Industrial

LLand Use Ordinance Page 37



SECTION 2. ENFORCEMENT

A

Nuisances
Any violation of this Ordinance shall be deemed to be a nuisance.

Code Enforcement Officer Actions

1. Tt shall be the duty of the Code Enforcement Officer to enfor
Enforcement Officer determines that any provision of this Or
Officer shall take action. Such action may include ordering the discoitinuance of illegal use of land, buildings
or structures, or work being conducted; removal of illegal signs, removal of illegal buildings, structures; and
abatement of nuisance conditions. A copy of such order shall be maiitained as a permanent record.

ce the p visions of this Ordinance, If the Code
dinance is being violated, the Code Enforcement

pections to iisure compliance with all applicable laws

9 The Code Enforcement Officer shall conduct on-site ins
fficer shall also investigate all

and couditions attached to permit approvals. The Code Enforcement O
complaints of alleged violations of this Ordinance and shall take appopriate action.

When any violation of any provision of this Ordinance, including fajure to comply with any subdivision or
site plan approved by the Planning Board, any condition imposed bythe Board of Appeals or any order of the
Code Enforcement Officer shall be found to exist, the Code Enforcenent Officer shall notify the Municipal
Officers who may then institute any and all actions to be brought in he name of the Town.

4 The Code Enforcement Officer shall keep a complete record of all esential transactions of the office,

including applications submitted, permits granted or denied, variances granted or denied, revocation actions,
revocation of permits, appeals, court actions, violations investigated, violations found, and fees collected. Ona
biennial basis, a summary of this record for all development in the storeland district shall be submitted to the
Director of the Bureau of Land and Water Quality within the Departnent of Environmental Protection.

[ eunl Action
When the actions described in subsection B, above, do not result in the cerection or abatement of the violation or

nuisance condition, the Board of Selectmen, upon notice from the Code Enforcement Officer, may institute any and
all actions and proceedings, including seeking injunctions of violations ard the imposition of fines, that may be
appropriate or necessary to enforce the provisions of this Ordinance in the name of the Town of Readfield.

Tho Bod of Selectien following the conclusion of the administrative process in Section 1, may enter info
administrative consent agreements for the purpose of eliminating violatiors of this Ordinance and recovering fines
without court action. Such agreements shall not allow an illegal structure>r use to continue, unless there is clear and
convincing evidence that the illegality was a direct result of erroneous inirmation or advice given by the Code
Enforcement Officer, and there is no evidence that the owner/violator act:d in bad faith, or unless the removal of the
structure or use will result in a threat or hazard to public health, safety anf welfare or will result in substantial

environmental damage.

P;\';I l’)fw- liy
mited to a landowner, agent or a contract:r, who orders or conducts any activity in

Any person,_including but not li
violation of this Ordinance shall be subject to the penalties prescribed in Title 30-A, M.R.S.A., Section 4452. The

minimum penalty for a specific violation shall be $100 per day and the miximum penalty shall be $2,500 per day.
Notwithstanding the foregoing, the maximum penalty for any violation of this ordinance shall be $5,000 per day if
the violation occurs within an area zoned for resource protection.

L
idministration, Enforcement and Paalties



dAE e Tetiscement of lond use laws and ordinances Page 2 of 7

i Civil penalties. The following provisions apply to violations
of the laws and ordinances set iorth in subsection 5. Except for
paragraph H, monetary penalties may be assessed on a per-day basis

4452 PDF and are civil penalties.
§4452 MS-WORD ' The minimum penalty for sarting construction or undertaking
STATUTE SEARCH a land use activity without a required permit is $100, and the

maximum penalty is $2,500. [1989, c. 104, Pt. A, §45

CH. 187 CONTENTS (NEW) ; 1989, c. 104, Pt. ¢, §10 (NEW).]

TITLE 30-A 2 5% ; s e g
CONTENTS . The minimum penalty for ¢ specific violation is $100, and the

maximum penalty is $2,500. (1989, c. 104, Pt. A, §45
(NEW),; 1989, c. 104, Pt. C, S$10 (NEW).]

LIST OF TITLES
D}SCLAIMER‘

MAINE LAW B-1. Notwithstanding paragrph B, the malximum penalty is
o $5,000 for any violation of ¢ law or an ordinance set forth in
REVISOR'S OFFICE subsection 5, paragraph Q, if the violation occurs within an area
MAINE LEGISLATURE zoned for resource protection. 11999, c. 370, §1 (NEW).)

" The violator may be ordered to correct or abate the violations.
When the court finds that the violation was willful, the violator
shall be ordered to correct or abate the violation unless the
abatement or correction results in:

(1) A threat or hazard to public health or safety;
(2) Substantial environm:ntal damage; or
(1) A substantial injustice. (1989, c. 727, §1 (AMD).]

C-1. (2007, c. 92, 8§81 (RP .°

C-2, Notwithstanding paragraph C, for violations of the laws and
ordinances set forth in subsecion 5, paragraph Q, the prma/}sions

of this paragraph apply. The court must order the violdtor to
correct orNmitigate the viclation unless the co;;@éf%ion or
mitigation wowld result in a tireat or hazard to pubdic health or
safety, substantia]l environmental damage or”a substantial
injustice. g

(1) Except for timber, harvesting, cory Ction or mitigation of
a violation that involves the cutting of a tree or trees must
include, but is not limite to,yﬁacement of each tree cut
with a tree or trees of varying/size and species such that the
visual impact from the cying will be remediated, the tree
canopy that was cut wil be restored within a reasonable

time period and a total tesal area equal to at least 50% of
the basal area cut will bereplanted.

(2) Except forAimber harvesting, correction ¢ mitigation of
a vioIatioXa/fhat invoves the cutting of\understory
vegetatipfi must include, but is not limited to, replacement
of the“inderstory vegetaion with understory vegetation of
substantially similar sze and species to the ‘}e;h

nt
asonably available and feasible. \

http://www.mainelegislature.org/legis/statutes/30-A/title30-Asec4452 html 2/20/2014
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%) For violations reqiiring correction or mitigatig
putsuant to subparagraph (1) or (2), the violator /,shall

submiiNto the municipaliy a reforestation plan /d -year

§4452 PDF managemeqt plan develooed with and signed by“a forester
84452 MS-WORD licensed purdwant to Title 32, chapter 76 or.afther qualified
professional. he refrestation plap”” must include

STATUTE SEARCH consideration of “Specifed site ?mﬁ?ons and address
CH. 187 CONTENTS habitat and other r\ib run restordtion, visual screening,
TITLE 30-A understory vegetation osion and sedimentation
CONTENTS control. The managemer}) an must address how the

replacement trees must bz mam ined to enable the trees to

LIST OF TITLES grow to a healthy,

DISCLAIMER

For purposes of thisgaragrapt. "timber harvesting" has the same
MAINE LAWY i

meaning as in Title 38, secticn 438-B, subsectiqn 1, paragraph
REVISOR'S OFFICE C.

MAINE LEGISLATURE

For pu Gses of this paragraph, "understory vegetatio
all saplings that measure less than 2 inches in diameter “at 4.5
fect above ground level and all shrubs. (2011, c. 228,\\1
(AMD) . ]

D. If the municipality is the prevailing party, the municipality
must be awarded reasonable attorney fees, expert witness fees
and costs, unless the court finds that special circumstances make
the award of these fees and cysts unjust. If the defendant is the
prevailing party, the defendint may be awarded reasonable
attorney fees, expert witness f2es and costs as provided by court
rule. (1989, c. 727, §1 (WD).]

- In setting a penalty, the court shall consider, but is not limited
to, the following:

(1) Prior violations by the same party;

(2) The degree of envionmental damage that cannot be
abated or corrected;

(3) The extent to which the violation continued following a
municipal order to stop; ind

(4) The extent to which he municipality contributed to the
violation by providin; the violator with incorrect
information or by failing to take timely action. [1989, c.
104, Pt. A, §45 (NEW; 1989, c. 104, Pt. C, §10
(NEW) . ]

F. The maximum penalty rey exceed $2,500, but may not
exceed $25,000, when it is shywn that there has been a previous
conviction of the same party within the past 2 years for a
violation of the same law or yrdinance. (1989, c. 104, Pt.
A, §45 (NEW); 1989, c. 14, Pt. C, §10 (NEW).)

G. The penalties for violatiins of a septage land disposal or
storage site permit issued by the Department of Environmental
Protection under Title 38, thapter 13, subchapter 1, are as

http://www.mainelegislature.org/legis/statutes/30-A/title30-Asec4452 html 2/20/2014
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10. Road Commissioner duties

The Select Board has chosen to review the duties of the Road Commissioner.
Readfield has appointed the Town Manager to serve this role for decades,
according to state statutes, as part of the adoption of the Town Manager form of
government. At the request of Chair Sue Reay, please see sections of state statutes
below that refer to the Road Commissioner duties, functions and authority; an
example of an ordinance for an elected Road Commissioner in Limington, ME;
Road Commissioner guidelines from the Maine Municipal Association’s Roads
Manual; plus another article from the Roads Manual on the relationship between
Select Boards and Road Commissioners:

Title 23: TRANSPORTATION
11.Part 3: LOCAL HIGHWAY LAW
12.Chapter 301: GENERAL PROVISIONS

13.Subchapter 1: ROAD COMMISSIONER

14. §2701. Powers and duties

15. The road commissioner, under the direction of a majority of the selectmen, shall
have charge of the repairs of all highways and bridges within the towns and shall
have authority to employ the necessary personnel and equipment and purchase
material for the repair of highways and bridges. The road commissioner shall give
bond to the satisfaction of the selectmen and be responsible to them for the
expenditure of money and discharge of his duties generally. In the absence of a
statute, charter provision or ordinance to the contrary, any decision involving the
duties and responsibilities of the road commissioner shall be made by a majority
of the selectmen whose decision shall be final. The road commissioner's
compensation shall be such sum as the legislative body votes annually. The road
commissioner shall render to the selectmen monthly statements of his
expenditures and receive no money from the treasury, except on the order of the
selectmen. [1985, <. 80, (AMD).]

16. If a majority of the selectmen determine that a condition exists in any town way
which creates a hazard and renders the way unsafe for travelers with motor
vehicles, the selectmen shall give written notice to the road commissioner of this
condition and order him to eliminate it or take interim measures to protect the
public within 24 hours. If the road commissioner fails to act as directed by the
selectmen, a majority of the selectmen may enter contracts or take any other steps
necessary to eliminate the safety hazard. {1985, c. 80, ({NEW).]

17. SECTTON HISTORY

18. 1985, <. B8O, (AMD).

§2702. Regular inspections

Road commissioners shall go over the roads in their towns, or cause it to be done, in April, May,
June, August, September, October and November in each year, remove the loose obstructions (o
the public travel and, whenever so directed by the selectmen, remove all shrubbery and bushes
growing within the limits of highways, not planted or cultivated therein for the purpose of profit



or ornamentation, having care for the proper preservation of shade trees, and repair such defects
as may occur from time to time, rendering travel dangerous, or they shall give notice of such
defects to the municipal officers under a penalty of $5 for neglect of such duty.

§2703. Account of expenditures

The road commissioner shall keep accurate accounts, showing in detail all moneys paid out by
him, to whom and for what purpose. He shall settle his accounts on or before the 20th day of
February, annually, and the same shall be reported in the annual town report in detail.

§2704, Contracts for opening or repairing ways

Towns may authorize their road commissioners or other persons to make contracts for opening or
repairing their ways

§2705. Appropriation insufficient

When the amount appropriated is not sufficient to repair or maintain the ways, a road
commissioner may, with the written consent of the municipal officers, pay an amount not

exceeding 15% of the amount so appropriated in addition to the amount appropriated. (2009,
c. 7, Pt. D, §1 (AMD}.]

SECTION HISTORY
1991, <. 272, (BAMD). 2009, c. 7, Pt. D, §1 (AMD)

§2751. Division by municipal officers

When a way is established on a line between towns, their municipal officers shall divide it
crosswise and assign to each town its portion thetreof by metes and bounds, which, within one
year thereafter, being accepted by each town at a legal meeting, shall render each town liable in
the same manner as if the way were wholly within the town. When a division of it is not so
made, the selectmen of either town may petition the county commissioners, who shall give notice
by causing a copy of such application with their order thereon appointing a time and place of
hearing to be served upon the clerk of each town 30 days, or by causing it to be published in
some newspaper printed in the county for 3 weeks, previous to the time appointed, and after
hearing the parties, they may make such division.



Guidelines for Road Commissioners from Municipal Roads Manual

Guidelines for Road Commissioners

Page 1 of 2

This document outlines the duties of the Road Commissioner and the Selectmen's responsibilities and

authority for maintaining the public ways.

I. The Road Commissioner will be in charge of the repair of all highways and bridges
within the Town under the direction of a majority of the Selectmen (23 MRSA §2701).

2. The Road Commissioner will give bond to the satisfaction of the Selectmen and be
responsible to them for the expenditure of money and discharge of his duties generally.

3. The Road Commissioner has the authority to employ the necessary personnel and
equipment and purchase material for the repair of highways and bridges.

4. The Road Commissioner must plan ahead and discuss all repair, maintenance and other
projects with the Selectmen. This includes developing a work schedule detailing the work to
be done, a cost estimate for the work, and the location of the work projects. This schedule
will be adhered to except in emergency situations such as snow storms or other
unpredictable occurrences.

5. Tn case of sudden injury to ways or bridges the Road Commissioner must, without delay,
repair them. In these emergency cases prior approval from the Selectmen is not required.
However, the Road Commissioner must file a detailed report the next business day after the
emergency repair is completed. For this purpose, an emergency is defined as any incident
which could immediately endanger life and/or property (23 MRSA §3201).

6. The Road Commissioner will inspect town ways in each year and
report to the Selectmen the status of the town ways and needed repairs.

7. All projects, including but not limited to winter sand, tarring, road repairs and
construction will be done only after the Road Commissioner submits a detailed budget of
the project to the Selectmen. The Selectmen will approve or disapprove all projects.

8. When any ways are blocked or encumbered with snow the Road Commissioner will
remove the snow in a manner directed by the Selectmen (23 MRSA §3201). The Road
Commissioner will also direct removal of brush and loose obstructions from town ways that
impede travel.

9. All equipment will be purchased by open bids. The Road Commissioner will draft
complete specifications for any equipment and submit them to the Selectmen for review and
to be sent out for bids.

10. The Road Commissioner will be responsible to the Selectmen for the expenditure of
money , and shall keep accurate accounts, showing in detail all monies paid out, to whom,
and for what purpose (23 MRSA §2703). All purchases, except routine maintenance
supplies under the amount of § are to be done with the Town's purchase orders. The
Road Commissioner will
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submit monthly statements for any purchase orders to the Selectmen for approval. A
majority of the Selectmen will sign each purchase order.

11. The Road Commissioner will settle all highway accounts in detail annually on or before
the 20th day of February. This will be contained in the annual report (23 MRSA §2703).
The Road Commissioner will patticipate in the budget process for determining
appropriations for the coming year.

12. The Road Commissioner will maintain a complete and detailed maintenance log on all
Town vehicles and equipment, and will submit these to the Selectmen for monthly review.

13. The Road Commissioner will document and approve all bills and specify to what project
or equipment accounts these bills are charged.

14. The Road Commissioner and all employees of his department, both full and part time,
will maintain and sign weekly time cards for all hours worked for the town. The Road
Comnussioner and employees shall work only those hours necessary to maintain town ways
and equipment as required by these guidelines.

15. When the amount appropriated for road repairs in not sufficient the Road Commissioner
may, with the written consent of the Selectmen, employ townspeople to perform the
necessary work to an amount not exceeding 15% of the amount so appropriated (23 MRSA
§2705).

16. Only town owned vehicles and equipment will be stored or serviced in the Town garage
unless otherwise approved by the Selectmen.

17. The use of Town vehicles or equipment on statutory private ways (public easements) is
prohibited. The use of Town equipment for private purposes is prohibited.

18. [f a majority of the Selectmen determine that a condition exists which creates a hazard
and rends a way unsafe for motor vehicle traffic, they will give the Road Commissioner
written notice of the condition and order the Road Commissioner to remedy the situation
within 24 hours. If the Road Commissioner fails to act as directed, a majority of the
Selectmen may take steps necessary to eliminate the safety hazard.
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*/S AMPLE/
Guidelines for Reoad Commissioners
*{from */Municipal Reads Manual/*, Maine Municipal Asscciaticn, 1992)

This document cutlines the duties of the Recad Commissicner and the
selectmen's responsibilities and authority for maintaining the public ways.

1. The Road Commissioner will be in charge of the repair of all highways
and bridges within the Town under the direction of a majority of the
Selectmen (23 MMA & 2701} .

?. The Road Commissioner will give bond to the satisfaction of the
Selectmen and be responsible to them for the expenditure of money and
discharge of his duties generally.

3. The Road Commissioner has the authority to employ the necessary
persconnel and equipment and purchase material for the repair of highways
and bridges.

4, The Road Commissioner must plan ahead and discuss all repair,
maintenance and other projects with the Selectmen. He must develop a
work schedule detailing the work to be dene, a cost estimate for the
work., and the location of the work projects. This schedule will be
adhered to except in emergency situations such as snow storms or other
unpredictable occurrences.

5. In case of sudden injury to ways or bridges the Road Commissioner

must without delay, repair them. In these emergency cases prior approval
from the Selectmen is not required. However, the Road Commissiocner must
file a detailed report the next business day after the emergency repair

is completed. For this purpose, an emergency 1s defined as any incident
which could immediately endanger life and/or property (23 M.R.S5.A. § 3201).

6. The Road Commissioner will inspect town ways in each vyear
and report to the Selectmen the status of the town ways and needed repairs.

7. All projects, including but not limited to winter sand, tarring, road
repalrs and construction will be done only after the Road Commissioner
submits a detalled budget of the project te the Selectmen. The Selectmen
will approve or disapprove all projects.

8. When any ways are blocked or encumbered with snow the Road
Commissioner will remove the snow in a manner directed by the Selectmen
(22 M.R.S.A, § 3201 The Road Commissioner will also direct removal of
brush and loose obstructions from town ways that impede travel.

9. All equipment will be purchased by open bids. The Read Commissioner
will draft complete specifications for any equipment and submit them to
the Selectmen for review and to be sent out for bids.

10. The Road Commissioner will be responsible to the Selectmen for the
expenditure of money. He shall keep accurate accounts, showing in detail
all monies paid out by him, to whom, and for what purpose (23 M.R.S5.A. §
2703y .



All purchases, except routine maintenance supplies under the amount of
s , are to be done with the Town's purchase orders. The Road
Commissioner will submit monthly statements for any purchase orders to
the Selectmen for approval. A majority of the Selectmen will sign each
purchase order.

11. The Road Commissiconer will settle his accounts in detail annually on
or before the 20th day of February. This will be contained in the annual
report (23 M.R.S.A. § 2703). The Road Commisslioner will participate in
he budget process for determining appropriations for the coming year.

12. The Road Commissicner will maintain a complete and detailed
maintenance log on all Town vehicles and equipment. These logs will be
submitted to the Selectmen for monthly review.

13, The Road Commissioner will document and approve all bills and
specify to what project or equipment accounts these bills are charged.

14. The Rocad Commissicner and all employees of his department, both full
and part time, will maintain and sign weekly time cards for all hours
worked for the Town. The Road Commissioner and employees shall work only
those hours necessary to maintain town ways and equipment as regquired by
these guidelines.

15. When the amount appropriated for road repairs is not sufficient, the
Road Commissioner may, with the written consent of the Selectmen, employ
town's people to perform the necessary work to an amount not exceeding
15% of the amount so appropriated {23 M.R.S5.A. § 2705).

16. Only town owned vehicles and equipment will be stored or serviced in
the town garage unless otherwise approved by the Selectmen,

17. The use of town vehicles or egulpment on statutcry private ways
{public easements) is prohibited. The use of town equipment for private
purposes 1s prohibited.

18, If a majority of the Selectmen determine that a condition exists
which creates a hazard and renders a way unsafe for motor vehicle
traffic, they will give the Road Commissioner written notice of the
condition and order him te remedy the situaticn within 24 hours. If the
Road Commissicner fails to aclt as directed, a majority of the Selectmen
may take any steps necessary to eliminate the safety hazard.
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Ordinance: Road Commissioner Ordinance

ARTICLE 1 INTRODUCTION

Section 1  Authority

This ordinance is adopted pursuant to the authority granted in 30A M.R.S.A. §3001 and §3002 and
that granted in 23 M.R.S.A. §2701 thru §2705.

Section2  Purpose

The purpose of this ordinance is to provide clarity about the position of Road Commissioner for the
Town of Limington, Maine. It shall define the election, term, responsibilities and compensation for
that position.

Section 3 Definitions

1) Emergency -an emergency is defined as any incident which could immediately endanger life
and/or property (23 MRSA §3201).

ARTICLE 11 GENERAL PROVISIONS

Section 1  Election and Term of Office

The position of Road Commissioner shall be filed by public election at the annual Municipal
Election. The term of office shall be for a period of three (3) years.

Section 2 Job Responsibilities

1) The Road Commissioner will be in charge of the repair of all highways and bridges within the
Town under the direction of a majority of the Selectmen (23 MRSA §2701).

2) The Road Commissioner shall be bonded to the satisfaction of the Selectmen.

3) The Road Commissioner shall be responsible to the Selectmen for the expenditure of money
and the discharge of their duties generally.

4 ) The Road Commissioner, under the direction of a majority of the Selectmen, has the authority
to employ the necessary personnel and equipment and purchase material for the repair of
highways and bridges.



5) The Road Commissioner must plan ahead and discuss all repairs, maintenance and other
projects with the Selectmen. This includes developing a work schedule detailing the work to
be done, a cost estimate for the work, and the location of the work projects. This schedule will
be adhered to except in emergency situations such as snow storms or other unpredictable
occurrences.

6) In case of sudden injury to ways or bridges the Road Commissioner must, without delay,
repair them. In these emergency cases prior approval from the Selectmen is not required.
However, the Road Commissioner must file a detailed report the next business day after the
emergency repair is completed.

7} The Road Commissioner shall inspect all town ways each year and report to the Selectmen the
status of the town ways and needed repairs as of November Ist.

8) All projects, including but not limited to winter sand, tarring, road repairs and construction
will be done only after the Road Commissioner submits a detailed budget of the project to the
Selectmen. The Selectmen will approve or disapprove all projects. All project material shall
be purchased in accordance with the Limington Purchasing Ordinance.

9) When any ways are blocked or encumbered with snow or ice, the Road Commissioner or a
Director appointed by the Selectmen, will remove the snow (or ice) in a manner directed by
the Selectmen (23 MRSA §3201). The Road Commissioner will also direct removal of brush
and loose obstructions from town ways that impede travel.

10 ) The Road Commissioner shall draft complete specifications for any equipment that may be
required and submit them to the Selectmen for review and approval. All equipment shail be
purchased in accordance with the Limington Purchasing Ordinance.

11) The Road Commissioner will be responsible to the Selectmen for the expenditure of monies
spent on roads bridges, culverts, sand, salt, and snow and ice removal, showing in detail all
monies paid out, to whom, and for what purpose (23 MRSA §2703). All purchases are to be
done with the Town's purchase orders in accordance with the Limington Purchasing Policy.

12 ) The Road Commissioner shall participate in the budget process for determining
appropriations for the coming year. The Road Commissioner shall also submit an Annual
Report to be included in the annual report

13 )} The Road Commissioner shall maintain a complete and detailed maintenance log on all Town
vehicles and equipment used for road maintenance, and will submit these to the Selectmen for
monthly review.

14 ) The Road Commissioner shall document and approve all bills and specify to what project or
equipment accounts these bills are charged.

15 ) The Road Commissioner and all employees of their department, both full and part time, shall
maintain and sign weekly time cards for all hours worked for the town. The Road
Commissioner and employees shall work only those hours necessary to maintain town ways
and equipment as required by these guidelines.

16 } When the amount appropriated is not sufficient to repair or maintain the roads, the Road
Commissioner, with the written consent of the Selectmen, may perform the necessary work to
an amount not exceeding 15% of the amount so appropriated in addition to the amount
appropriated. (23 MRSA §2705).



17 ) The use of Town vehicles or equipment on statutory private ways (public easements) is
prohibited, except with approval of a majority of the Selectmen. The use of Town equipment
for private purposes is prohibited.

18 ) If a majority of the Selectmen determine that a condition exists which creates a hazard and
rends a way unsafe for motor vehicle traffic, they will give the Road Commissioner written
notice of the condition and order the Road Commissioner to remedy the situation within 24
hours. If the Road Commissioner fails to act as directed, a majority of the Selectmen may take
steps necessary to eliminate the safety hazard.

19 ) The Road Commissioner and all employees of their department, both full and part time, shall
comply with all provisions of the Limington Personnel Policy and the Limington Personnel
Files Policy.

Section3  Compensation
1) The Road Commissioner does not receive a salary or stipend as compensation for the position.

2) A fixed portion of the annual Snow & Ice budget shall be designated by the Selectmen to
compensate the Road Commissioner for time spent on administrative paperwork such as
purchase orders, timesheets, vehicle maintenance records and bid specifications. Such time
shall be documented on time sheets and approved by the Selectmen.

3) The Road Commissioner will be compensated with an hourly wage of $20 for all labor
performed in the repair and maintenance of roads, only when done in compliance with Article
I1, Section 2, Paragraph 5 above,

4) All hourly wages and equipment rental costs shall not exceed the rates published by Maine
DOT as the "Labor Reimbursement and Private Equipment Rates” schedule, except with the
approval ot a majority of the Selectmen or for those identified in a project awarded by public
bid.

ARTICLE III LEGAL STATUS

Section 1  Effective Date

This ordinance and amendments thereto shall take effect immediately upon enactment at the time a
majority of those present and voting cast an affirmative vote at an annual or special town meeting.
Section 2 Severability

In the event any portion of this ordinance is declared invalid by a court of competent jurisdiction, the
remaining portions shall continue in full force and effect.

Section 3  Interpretation

Interpretations of words, phrases, or specific provisions of this ordinance shall be the responsibility of
the Selectmen.
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Relationship Between Selectmen
and Road Commissioner

An elected road commissioner | The relationship between the selectmen and an
cannot be disciplined or elected road commissioner is sometimes stormy. An
removed from office by the clected road commissioner cannot be disciplined or
selectmen, bul the selectmen removed from office by the selectmen, but the
control the purse strings in selectmen control the purse strings for roadwork and
relation to roadwork and | theretore have the final say on most road matters. In
therefore have the final say on addition, the rights and powers of an elected road

mact raad mattare commissioner are not fully defined in the law, so the

job may vary according to local ordinance, charter, or
long-standing custom. For example, in some towns the road commissioner oversees road
maintenance and repair, but does not personally perform the work, while in other towns
the road commissioner actually does the roadwork and is paid on an hourly or per mile
basis. These topics are discussed in detail below.

How the Road Commissioner is Chosen; Term of Office; Discipline;
Termination

A town has three basic options for selecting a road commissioner: (1) It can have one or
mote clected road commissioners; (2) It can authorize the selectmen to appoint a road
commissioner; or (3) It can allow the board of selectmen to serve as a board of road
commissioners.' ? The town makes the initial decision to follow one of these methods at a
meeting held at least 90 days before the annual town meeting, and once made, this
determination stands until revoked at a meeting held at least 90 days before the annual
town meeting. No special training or education is legally required for this job by State
law.

Unless otherwise provided by article, ordinance, charter, or contract, the road
commissioner serves a term of one year, and in any event, the road commissioner’s term
shall not exceed three years.

A road commissioner appointed by the selectmen may be disciplined and terminated (for
cause, after notice, and hearing) by the selectmen. In a town manager form of
government, the manager typically either serves as or oversees the road commissioner.
(See the MMA Handbook for Municipal Officers for further discussion of the discipline
and termination of appointed officials.) An elected road commissioner cannot be
disciplined or removed from office by the selectmen. The voters may “recall” (remove
from office) an elected road commissioner only if the town has a charter or ordinance
provision allowing il.
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Selectman as Road Commissioner or Road Crew Employee

Selectman_Serving as Road Commissioner., A common question is whether a single
selectman can serve as the road commissioner. It is the opinion of MMA Legal Services
staff that a single selectman cannot serve as the road commissioner {either appointed or
elected) as these are incompatible offices. This is because the selectmen have the
authority to make final decisions on road matters under the local highway law,’ so a
person who serves both as a selectman and as road commissioner cannot be expected to
perform the duties of both oftices fhithfully.4 However, State law expressly allows that a
board of selectmen can serve as a board of road commissioners.”

Selectman Serving as Road Crew Employee. A related question is whether a selectman
can serve as a member of the road crew (municipal employee) where the board of
selectmen has the authority to hire, discipline, fire or fix the compensation of the road
crew employees. Technically, an employment position is not an “office,” so a selectman
could serve as a member of the crew if no other law barred this dual role as selectman
and road worker.® However, if the road crew position was created or its pay was
increased by action of the selectmen, then the selectman could not serve in that road crew
position for the remainder of that selectman’s term and for one year thereafter.” If, on the
other hand, this is not a prohibited appointment, then he or she must abstain from
participating or voting as a selectman on road-related matters. As a practical matter, we
recommend against this arrangement since it tends to cause political troubles.

This question is further complicated when there is a town manager plan in effect. In other
words, can a selectman be employed on the road crew if the town manager has complete
administrative control over town employees, and there is no contact between the
selectmen and the road crew? While there is technically no connection between the
selectmen and road employees in this situation, we recommend against it for two reasons.
First, in the public eye it often appears to be a conflict of interest and can cause problems
in public perceptions. Second, it often causes internal problems. That is, a town manager
may find it difficult to discipline or fire a road crew employee who also happens to be a
selectman.

Compensation

The voters determine the compensation of an elected road commissioner, unless a charter
or ordinance provides otherwise. Under State law, that office is supervisory in nature, and
being in office does not guarantee that the road commissioner will get all or most of the
road contracts. This issue does not usually arise in municipalities that have their own
equipment and sand supply, but it can be a problem in towns that must hire out all road-
related work. In those municipalities, the tradition may be that the road commissioner
(who is usually a private contractor as well) automatically does the roadwork. This

76



tradition comes under fire, however, when the quality or cost of the work is questioned.
Moreover, there is a question as to whether a road commissioner can fairly satisfy his or
her supervisory obligations to the public while also performing the actual work.

In some communities the road commissioner is paid a yearly stipend to act as supervisor
of the roads and to oversee the roadwork done by contractors. In other municipalities, the
road commissioner receives an hourly wage for certain work (filling potholes, brush
cutting, etc.) while major projects (paving, reconstruction, etc.) are bid out. In still other
municipalities, the road commissioner also is paid as an “independent contractor” by the
municipality for performing all roadwork. However, to the extent that the road
commissioner receives pay from the municipality for work as a road commissioner or for
actual road work, the municipality must withhold social security and State and local
taxes, and the road commissioner should be included in the municipality’s workers’
compensation coverage. Further, while the road commissioner may claim to be an
independent contractor for road plowing and maintenance work, the road commissioner
(and any of the commissioner’s employees) could be considered a municipal employee
by the federal and State departments of labor (with all of the associated withholding,
insurance and personnel concerns), since it is difficult to tell where the road
commissioner’s role ends and the road contractor’s duties begin when the same person
serves in both capacities. This is another reason why the road contractor and the road
commissioner should not be the same person.

Bidding Out Roadwork; Contract Authority

There is no State law generally requiring that contracts for municipal road repair,
maintenance or plowing be put out to bid. A bid process may be required if State or
federal money is involved, so be certain to review the language of any such grants. Also,
a municipality’s charter or ordinance may require bidding. Even if no legal bidding
requirement exists, a bid process may save the municipality money since there will be
competition for the work, but bidding out has drawbacks as well. For example, the bid
process may be time-consuming, and may not be feasible for minor day-to-day roadwork.
Also, unless the bid process is done fairly, the municipality may be sued by disappointed
bidders. If the municipality now has a satistactory arrangement for roadwork with a
particular person or outfit, it is not necessary to change it. The bid process should be used
when it will benefit the municipality in terms of cost, quality or even political tranquility.
(See Chapter 5, “Road Maintenance and Repair,” Contracting out for Road Maintenance.)

The decision whether to go out to bid can be made by the municipal officers, unless the
voters have stated otherwise in an article, ordinance or charter. The municipal officers
may delegate control of the bid process to the road commissioner (such as developing
specifications, reviewing bids, choosing the successful bidder), but this should not be
done where the road commissioner is or will be a bidder. An elected or appointed road
commissioner may legally bid on road contracts, but only if he has no involvement in
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developing the specs, reviewing bids, or awarding the bid.* (In light of the concerns
raised previously, a municipality may preclude an appointed road commissioner from
bidding by a statement to that effect in the contract or appointment papers.) If the road
commissioner is chosen as the successful bidder, the selectmen must oversee the work,
since the road commissioner cannot do the work and also supervise its performance and
rule on its quality. Appendix I contains more detailed information on bidding and sample
bidding documents.

The selectmen have the implied authority to enter contracts on the municipality’s behalf
if the term of the contract is one year or less. For example, if the voters raise an
appropriate $50,000 for winter and summer road maintenance, the selectmen can enter
contracts to accomplish this purpose within the fiscal year. It is the opinion of MMA
Legal Services staff, however, that the selectmen should not enter multi-year contracts
without voter approval. For example, if the selectmen find that the best deal for road
maintenance is through a three-year contract, the article should ask the voters to authorize
the selectmen to sign a three-year contract, within the price range set by the voters. A
recent case (see discussion in Chapter 5, “Road Maintenance and Repair”) upheld a
multi-year contract without specific voter authority, but the safe and prudent course is to
obtain such authority before entering multi-year contracts.

Under Maine law, the legislative body of the municipality can authorize the road
commissioner “or other persons” to make contracts for opening or repairing ways.” This
law conflicts to some extent with the road commissioner’s lawful authority to hire
personnel or purchase materials under the direction of the selectmen.'® This conflict was
overlooked by the Legislature when it amended the law allowing road commissioners to
hire and purchase. We recommend that municipalities which authorize their road
commissioner to enter into contracts take care to clearly specify the respective duties of
the selectmen, road commissioner, and contractor involved.

Control of the Road Budget

Control of money is at the center of many disputes among local officials. The treasurer
can disburse money only on the authority of a warrant signed by the municipal officers;
the road commissioner has no power to order the treasurer to write a check from the town
account.'' The municipal officers’ authority in this regard may be limited by the budget
format. In a line item budget (where the voters approve each separate item) the municipal
officers generally cannot vary from the lines without voter approval. In a “lump sum”
budget (where the voters raise a lump sum of money for road purposes generally),
however, the municipal officers have broad discretion to spend money as they see fit.

One issue that the municipal officers and road commissioner should resolve at the

beginning of the fiscal year is the commissioner’s authority to hire outside help. For
example, if the road commissioner is expressly or by implication (that is, with the
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knowledge and unwritten consent of the municipal officers) authorized to hire private
contractors for road repairs, this arrangement will bind the town. If the commissioner has
no such authority, the commissioner may be personally liable for any sums due the
contractor for work performed. This issue often goes to court (the contractor wants its
money, regardless of who pays) so it is best resolved upfront.

There often is confusion regarding the road commissioner’s authority to expend funds
directly. As discussed in these sections of this Manual, State statute authorizes the road
commissioner to hire road workers, rent equipment and purchase materials.'> He may
also, with the written consent of the municipal officers, overdraft the road account by an
amount not to exceed 15% when the amount appropriated is insufficient.” State statute
also directs the road commissioner to provide the selectmen with monthly statements of
expendituresl4 and to settle all accounts before February 20 of each year.'5 MMA Legal
Services advises that these statutory provisions should not be interpreted to allow the
road commissioner to directly spend funds for these purposes. This would be inconsistent
with the municipal finance statutory provision, which requires a majority of the board of
selectmen to approve a disbursement warrant before the municipal treasurer may issue a
check for payment.

Budget Overdrafts

Where an appropriated amount of money is not sufficient to repair or maintain town
roads, Maine law permits the road commissioner, with the written consent of the
municipal officers, to spend money in excess of the appropriated amount for either or
both road repair or maintenance, but not beyond fifteen percent of the amount
appropriated.'® This overdraft authority recognizes that road budgeting is not a science,
and that road conditions are often subject to forces beyond human control. If' the
overdraft authority is used, the voters still must approve it after the fact, so an article must
be prepared for this purpose.

Disputes Between Selectmen and Road Commissioner

Maine law'’ makes it clear that the selectmen have the final say in questions about the
road commissioner’s duties:

“In the absence of a statute, charter provision or ordinance to the contrary,
any decision involving the duties and responsibilities of the road
commissioner shall be made by a majority of the board of selectmen whose
decision shall be final.”

The same law also makes it clear that the selectmen can take all steps necessary to repair
hazardous road conditions if the road commissioner fails to remedy the situation within
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twenty-four hours after receiving written notice to do so from the selectmen. This
provision is designed to ensure that public safety is the top priority, and will not be
subject to disputes between local officials.

Defining the Road Commissioner’s Role

As discussed above, the State law does not describe in detail the road commissioner’s
rights and duties. The local highway law'® pertains to inspecting roads and keeping
accounts, but those provisions are limited in scope. A municipality can by ordinance or
charter clearly define an elected road commissioner’s role. The duties of appointed road
commissioner can be determined by the selectmen (or town manager), and should be put
in writing to minimize disputes. Appendix Q contains a set of guidelines.

One way to reduce conflicts between the selectimen and an elected road commissioner is
for them to meet soon after the town meeting to discuss what work needs to be done and
the best way to accomplish it. If the selectmen and road commissioner agree on a
schedule, it provides both of them some assurance of the order and manner in which work
will be completed. This is also helpful when members of the public raise questions or
complaints about the roads.

' 30-A M.R.S.A. § 5603.

30-A M.R.S.A, § 2526(7) governs the selection of a road commissioner.

* 23 M.R.S.A. § 2701,

! See, for example, Lesieur v. Lausier. 148 Me. 500 (1953); Howard v. Harrington, 114 Me. 443 (1916).
5 30-A ML.R.S.A. § 2526 (7)(C).

® See Inhabitants of Town of Harpswell v. Wallace, CV-08-184 (Me. Super. Ct., Cum. Cty., May 16,
2008) (Cole, J1.).

30-A ML.R.S.A. § 2606, the “prohibited appointment™ statute.

¥ 30-A M.R.S.A. § 2605.

? 23 M.R.S.A. § 2704,

“23 M.R.S.A. § 2701,

'30-A M.R.S.A. § 5603.

1223 M.R.S.A. § 2701.

23 M.R.S.A. § 2705.

“23 M.R.S.A. § 2703.

¥23 M.R.S.A. § 2703,

'*23 M.R.S.A. § 2705,

723 M.R.S.A. § 2701,

23 M.R.S.A. § § 2702 and 2703.
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11. Spirit of America nominations

Chair, Sue Reay has asked for this item to encourage nominations for Spirit of
America and Unsung Hero awards this year.

A message for this purpose could be placed on the PEG station message board, in
the Messenger, and on the Town’s and website.
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